
Summer Village of Ghost Lake 
Council Meeting Agenda Wednesday, July 21, 2021 

 

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 
 

1.  CALL TO ORDER 
 

2.  APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 

3.  DELEGATIONS 
 

4.  MINUTES 
 

4.1.  Regular Meeting April 26, 2021 
 

5.  FINANCIALS 
 

5.1.  Payment Schedule - Cheque Register 

• April – June 2021 
 

5.2.  General Bank Account Reconciliation 

• April – June 2021 
Investment Account Reconciliation  

• April – June 2021 
 

5.3.  Balance Sheet  

• April – June 2021 
 

6.  ADMINISTRATION REPORT 
7.  OLD BUSINESS 

 
7.1.  Golf Course 

7.2.  Waterfront Annexation  

• Approve Consultant 

• Project Update 
8.  CORRESPONDANCE 

 

• June 2021 Interim Police Advisory Quarterly Report 
 

9.  COMMITTEE REPORTS 
 

9.1.  Public Works 

• Seasonal Storage  
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• West end gravel for road 

• Garage boiler system 
9.1.1.  Dock Subcommittee of Public Works 

• Publication of waiting list  
9.2.  Communications and Village Social Life 

 
9.3.  Natural Environment and Lake Stewardship 

  
9.4.  Disaster Services Committee 

 
10.  NEW BUSINESS 

 
10.1.  AEP Bow River Reservoir Options- Field Study Land Access 
10.2.  Gravel at Garbage Area Proposal 
10.3.  Request to Access waterfront - Royal Tyrrell Museum of Palaeontology 
10.4.  Short Term Rentals 
10.5.  East End Speed Bump 
10.6.  Next Meeting Date 

 
11.  ADJOURNMENT 
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MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE COUNCIL OF THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF GHOST LAKE HELD 
ON MONDAY APRIL 26, 2021, AT 5:30 P.M. AT SUMMER VILLAGE OF GHOST LAKE COMMUNITY CENTRE. 

 
Called to Order by Mayor Walsh at 5:05 pm.  

 

PRESENT Mayor John Walsh, Deputy Mayor Warren Wilson, Councilor Robyn Carrier, Chief 

Administrative Officer Sherri Bureyko  

3 members of the community 

 

 

XXX members of the public 

APPROVE AGENDA Council reviewed the agenda as presented. 

21-015 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Wilson that Council approve the agenda as amended. 

CARRIED. 

DELEGATION Scott Bergman from Perfect Turf Synthetic Grass attended the Council meeting via 

teleconference to answer questions about the Golf Green project and finalize 

installation plans. 

 

 

21-016 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Wilson that Council approve the Golf Green proposal to 

replace all 6 greens and 6 existing tee boxes plus add an additional 5 tee boxes for 

a total of $47,035.00. 

 CARRIED. 

MINUTES Council reviewed the minutes of the Regular Meeting February 22, 2021 

 21-017 MOVED by Councillor Carrier that the minutes of the Regular Meeting of February 

22, 2021, be adopted as circulated. 

 
CARRIED. 

PAYMENT SCHEDULE The payment schedule, outlining payments of direct withdrawals and cheque nos. 

1871-1881 for February 2021 – March 2021 in the amount of $45,671.99 was 

acknowledged by Council. 

BANK RECONCILIATIONS Council reviewed the General Bank Reconciliation for the periods ending February 

28, 2021 and March 31, 2021. 

Council reviewed the Investment Account Reconciliation for the periods ending 

February 28, 2021 and March 31, 2021. 

 21-018 MOVED by Mayor Walsh that the General Bank Reconciliations for the periods 

ending February 28, 2021 and March 31, 2021 and the Investment Account 

Reconciliations for the periods ending February 28, 2021 and March 31, 2021 be 

approved as submitted. 

CARRIED. 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

 

 

Council reviewed the Balance Sheet reports for the period ending March 31, 2021. 
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21-019 MOVED by Councillor Carrier that Council approve the March 31, 2021 Balance 

Sheet as submitted. 
 CARRIED. 

2021 BUDGET  

21-020 MOVED by Councillor Carrier that Council approve the 2020 year end surplus as 

presented 
 CARRIED. 

21-021 MOVED by Mayor Walsh that Council approve the 2021 Operating Budget and the 

2021 Capital Budget and the 2021 Tax Rate Bylaw. 
 CARRIED. 

Bylaw 244  

21-022 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Wilson that Bylaw 244 be given first reading.  

 CARRIED. 

21-023 MOVED by Councillor Carrier that Bylaw 244 be given second reading. 

 CARRIED. 

21-024 MOVED by Mayor Walsh that Bylaw 244 be introduced for third reading at this 

meeting.  
 CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 

21-025 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Wilson that Bylaw 244 be given third reading and 

declared finally passed. 
 CARRIED. 

ADMINISTRATION 

REPORT 

Administration provided an update on ongoing projects.  

OLD BUSINESS  

WATERFRONT 

ANNEXATION 

 

21-026 MOVED by Councillor Carrier that an RFP for the provision of Annexation 

Professional Services be issued.  

 CARRIED. 

CORRESPONDANCE 

 

Council acknowledged the receipt of the following correspondence 

• Government of Alberta - Alberta Disaster Recovery Program 

• Alberta Environment and Parks – follow up on Upper Bow River Flood Study  

• Land and Property Rights Tribunal – Fact Sheet  

• Email from Minister Ric McIver – Supporting Alberta Businesses  
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COMMITTEE REPORTS 

PUBLIC WORKS • Boiler system needs to be checked 

• Water tank needs to be inspected 

DOCK SUBCIOMMITTEE • Dock Committee will be calling a meeting soon 

COMMUNICATIONS & 

VILLAGE SOCIAL LIFE 

nil 

NATURAL 

ENVIRONMENT AND 

LAKE STEWARDSHIP 

nil 

DISASTER SERVICES nil 

NEW BUSINESS  

WEST END ROAD - 

DRAINAGE 

Council discussed the issue That the west end road is being washed out each year – 

Engineers needed to give us a proposal. 

EAST END SPEED 

BUMPS 

Speed Bumps were discussed, and it was decided that Administration will send out 

survey to affected parties to gage interest. 

NEXT MEETING DATE Saturday June 19, 2021 AGM ay 10am 

ADJOURNMENT  

21-027 MOVED by Mayor Walsh being that the agenda matters have been concluded,  the 

meeting adjourn at 8:09 pm. 

CARRIED. 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                        Mayor                                                 Chief Administrative Officer 

 



Num Name Memo Amount

Bank - TD Canada Trust
Debit Cochrane Lake Gas Co-op April Gas -71.49
Debit Epcor Energy Sevices March Power -136.53
Debit Cochrane Lake Gas Co-op May Gas -61.71
Debit Cochrane Lake Gas Co-op June Gas -33.89
Debit Epcor Energy Sevices April Power -140.74
Debit Epcor Energy Sevices May Power -122.41
Debit ASFF - Provincial Tresurer June Public School Requisiton -33,793.76
1882 Benchmark Assessment Consultants Inc April - June  Assessment Fee -1,209.24
1883 Blu Planet Recycling April waste and recycling service -1,023.75
1884 Government of Alberta. Police Funding Model (PFM) Fiscal 20-21 -2,909.00
1885 Sherri Bureyko April Admin Contract, phone, fax, software,printi... -3,004.66
1886 Workers Compensation Board 891869 -486.40
1887 Sherri Bureyko May Admin Contract, phone, fax, software,printin... -2,860.78
1888 Blu Planet Recycling May waste and recycling service -1,335.37
1889 TransAlta Generation Partnership Customer 355179 - 2021 recreational lease  - G... -1,050.00
1890 Ghost Lake Village Community Associa... 2021 One Time Grant approved by council -1,500.00
1891 Perfect Turf Calgary Golf Course green replcement  Deposit 50% -25,000.00
1892 Sherri Bureyko June Admin Contract, phone, fax, software,printi... -3,039.86
1893 Banff Fire & Safety Annual Safety Inspection -246.81
1894 Blu Planet Recycling June waste and recycling service -1,233.75
1895 Benchmark Assessment Consultants Inc July - Sept  Assessment Fee -1,239.47

Total Bank - TD Canada Trust -80,499.62

TOTAL -80,499.62

Summer Village of Ghost Lake 
Cheque Register 

As of June 30, 2021 

Page 1



Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 495,243.56
Cleared Transactions

Cheques and Payments - 3 items
Bill Pmt -Cheque 03/22/2021 1878 Calgary RCSSD No 1 X -4,286.58 -4,286.58
Bill Pmt -Cheque 04/15/2021 Debit Epcor Energy Sevices X -136.53 -4,423.11
Bill Pmt -Cheque 04/16/2021 Debit Cochrane Lake Gas ... X -71.49 -4,494.60

Total Cheques and Payments -4,494.60 -4,494.60

Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Payment 04/30/2021 Depos... 3140 Lindsay X 200.00 200.00

Total Deposits and Credits 200.00 200.00

Total Cleared Transactions -4,294.60 -4,294.60

Cleared Balance -4,294.60 490,948.96

Uncleared Transactions
Cheques and Payments - 6 items

Bill Pmt -Cheque 01/16/2020 Debit Cochrane Lake Gas ... -98.53 -98.53
Bill Pmt -Cheque 04/30/2021 1885 Sherri Bureyko -3,004.66 -3,103.19
Bill Pmt -Cheque 04/30/2021 1884 Government of Alber... -2,909.00 -6,012.19
Bill Pmt -Cheque 04/30/2021 1882 Benchmark Assess... -1,209.24 -7,221.43
Bill Pmt -Cheque 04/30/2021 1883 Blu Planet Recycling -1,023.75 -8,245.18
Bill Pmt -Cheque 04/30/2021 1886 Workers Compensat... -486.40 -8,731.58

Total Cheques and Payments -8,731.58 -8,731.58

Total Uncleared Transactions -8,731.58 -8,731.58

Register Balance as of 04/30/2021 -13,026.18 482,217.38

New Transactions
Cheques and Payments - 6 items

Bill Pmt -Cheque 05/31/2021 1887 Sherri Bureyko -2,860.78 -2,860.78
Bill Pmt -Cheque 05/31/2021 1888 Blu Planet Recycling -1,335.37 -4,196.15
Bill Pmt -Cheque 05/31/2021 1889 TransAlta Generatio... -1,050.00 -5,246.15
Bill Pmt -Cheque 06/17/2021 1891 Perfect Turf Calgary -25,000.00 -30,246.15
Bill Pmt -Cheque 06/17/2021 1890 Ghost Lake Village ... -1,500.00 -31,746.15
Bill Pmt -Cheque 06/30/2021 1892 Sherri Bureyko -3,039.86 -34,786.01

Total Cheques and Payments -34,786.01 -34,786.01

Deposits and Credits - 54 items
Payment 05/10/2021 CAHV... 6080 Chan/Smith 1,284.68 1,284.68
Payment 05/11/2021 CAdKt... 7110 Laustsen 2,383.36 3,668.04
Payment 05/13/2021 CAnT... 2010 Carrier 3,000.00 6,668.04
Payment 05/14/2021 CAV7... 2010 Carrier 2,659.36 9,327.40
Payment 05/17/2021 CAAG... 1080 Attalla 2,500.00 11,827.40
Payment 05/18/2021 CAnz... 1080 Attalla 217.68 12,045.08
Payment 06/17/2021 322 4220 Kearns 1,212.93 13,258.01
Payment 06/17/2021 116 6030 Wood 1,346.42 14,604.43
Payment 06/17/2021 32 4200 Sokolan/Oblak/... 1,414.56 16,018.99
Payment 06/17/2021 2787 5160 Walsh 1,450.75 17,469.74
Payment 06/17/2021 2787 5150 Walsh 1,450.75 18,920.49
Payment 06/17/2021 2787 5120 Walsh 1,527.11 20,447.60
Payment 06/17/2021 2787 5130 Walsh 1,527.11 21,974.71
Payment 06/17/2021 2787 5140 Walsh 1,527.11 23,501.82
Payment 06/17/2021 084 4010 Graham 1,569.51 25,071.33
Payment 06/17/2021 730 5170 Walsh 1,581.46 26,652.79
Payment 06/17/2021 018 5030 Marich 2,003.15 28,655.94
Payment 06/17/2021 265 1050 Macdonald 2,546.74 31,202.68
Payment 06/17/2021 730 2060 Walsh 2,751.88 33,954.56
Payment 06/29/2021 50556... 9120 Telus 86.39 34,040.95
Payment 06/29/2021 0202106 9110 Fortis 290.95 34,331.90
Payment 06/29/2021 022 6200 MacDonald/No... 1,127.83 35,459.73
Payment 06/29/2021 007 7080 Rudolf/Leischner 1,256.04 36,715.77
Payment 06/29/2021 025 7130 Bunes 1,363.00 38,078.77
Payment 06/29/2021 285 4020 Ireland 1,369.74 39,448.51
Payment 06/29/2021 005 4250 Labute 1,389.58 40,838.09

11:10 PM Summer Village of Ghost Lake 

07/18/21 Reconciliation Detail 
 Bank - TD Canada Trust, Period Ending 04/30/2021 
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Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Payment 06/29/2021 880 4210 Csilics 1,428.69 42,266.78
Payment 06/29/2021 545 4180 Young/Sherwin 1,441.89 43,708.67
Payment 06/29/2021 033 7140 Unger 1,604.73 45,313.40
Payment 06/29/2021 059 6190 Mullan/Zambory 1,830.31 47,143.71
Payment 06/29/2021 728 4120 MacDonald-S... 2,004.57 49,148.28
Payment 06/29/2021 394 2100 Springbank Inv... 2,029.31 51,177.59
Payment 06/29/2021 815 1070 Baisch 2,245.42 53,423.01
Payment 06/29/2021 066 3170 Gowsell 2,457.90 55,880.91
Payment 06/29/2021 832 5040 Bawtinhimer 2,561.98 58,442.89
Payment 06/29/2021 101 5010 Couchman 3,223.68 61,666.57
Payment 06/29/2021 394 2090 Springbank Inv... 4,580.57 66,247.14
Payment 06/30/2021 008 3130 Vryheid 591.84 66,838.98
Payment 06/30/2021 150 6070 Gibson 1,138.96 67,977.94
Payment 06/30/2021 154 7070 Beaton 1,344.85 69,322.79
Payment 06/30/2021 1926 4070 Buzogany 1,361.54 70,684.33
Payment 06/30/2021 180 7030 Cockx 1,570.83 72,255.16
Payment 06/30/2021 180 7040 Cockx 1,891.78 74,146.94
Payment 06/30/2021 192 6020 Rankin/Pruden 1,920.73 76,067.67
Payment 06/30/2021 885 2020 Gnenz 2,161.13 78,228.80
Payment 06/30/2021 153 2110 Smith 2,280.34 80,509.14
Payment 06/30/2021 396 2080 Deines 2,437.86 82,947.00
Payment 06/30/2021 437 4230 Boyd 2,582.07 85,529.07
Payment 06/30/2021 27 4150 Goodwin 2,959.55 88,488.62
Payment 06/30/2021 934 2030 Bohme/Cramer 3,107.39 91,596.01
Payment 06/30/2021 064 6220 Fink/Kokts-Pori... 3,344.66 94,940.67
Payment 06/30/2021 044 6040 Wood/Clark 3,368.80 98,309.47
Payment 06/30/2021 56168... 1100 Mackay/Fougere 3,737.21 102,046.68
Payment 06/30/2021 062 5020 Elvey 3,778.15 105,824.83

Total Deposits and Credits 105,824.83 105,824.83

Total New Transactions 71,038.82 71,038.82

Ending Balance 58,012.64 553,256.20
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Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 490,948.96
Cleared Transactions

Cheques and Payments - 8 items
Bill Pmt -Cheque 04/30/2021 1885 Sherri Bureyko X -3,004.66 -3,004.66
Bill Pmt -Cheque 04/30/2021 1884 Government of Alber... X -2,909.00 -5,913.66
Bill Pmt -Cheque 04/30/2021 1882 Benchmark Assess... X -1,209.24 -7,122.90
Bill Pmt -Cheque 04/30/2021 1883 Blu Planet Recycling X -1,023.75 -8,146.65
Bill Pmt -Cheque 04/30/2021 1886 Workers Compensat... X -486.40 -8,633.05
Bill Pmt -Cheque 05/16/2021 Debit Cochrane Lake Gas ... X -61.71 -8,694.76
Bill Pmt -Cheque 05/18/2021 Debit Epcor Energy Sevices X -140.74 -8,835.50
Bill Pmt -Cheque 05/31/2021 1887 Sherri Bureyko X -2,860.78 -11,696.28

Total Cheques and Payments -11,696.28 -11,696.28

Deposits and Credits - 13 items
Payment 05/10/2021 CAHV... 6080 Chan/Smith X 1,284.68 1,284.68
Payment 05/11/2021 CAdKt... 7110 Laustsen X 2,383.36 3,668.04
Payment 05/13/2021 CAnT... 2010 Carrier X 3,000.00 6,668.04
Payment 05/14/2021 CAV7... 2010 Carrier X 2,659.36 9,327.40
Payment 05/17/2021 CAAG... 1080 Attalla X 2,500.00 11,827.40
Payment 05/18/2021 CAnz... 1080 Attalla X 217.68 12,045.08
Payment 05/20/2021 CAbfz... 4110 Bliek X 1,998.70 14,043.78
Payment 05/21/2021 CAh35... 6280 Smith X 2,000.00 16,043.78
Payment 05/22/2021  CA5w... 6090 Smith/Brown X 651.47 16,695.25
Payment 05/22/2021 CAEa... 6280 Smith X 905.66 17,600.91
Payment 05/28/2021  CA8q... 1090 Geronazzo/Sla... X 3,901.10 21,502.01
Payment 05/30/2021 CATb... 6090 Smith/Brown X 652.00 22,154.01
Payment 05/30/2021 dep in ... 5080 Lawrence X 2,012.87 24,166.88

Total Deposits and Credits 24,166.88 24,166.88

Total Cleared Transactions 12,470.60 12,470.60

Cleared Balance 12,470.60 503,419.56

Uncleared Transactions
Cheques and Payments - 3 items

Bill Pmt -Cheque 01/16/2020 Debit Cochrane Lake Gas ... -98.53 -98.53
Bill Pmt -Cheque 05/31/2021 1888 Blu Planet Recycling -1,335.37 -1,433.90
Bill Pmt -Cheque 05/31/2021 1889 TransAlta Generatio... -1,050.00 -2,483.90

Total Cheques and Payments -2,483.90 -2,483.90

Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Payment 05/30/2021 6110 Wilson 1,673.04 1,673.04

Total Deposits and Credits 1,673.04 1,673.04

Total Uncleared Transactions -810.86 -810.86

Register Balance as of 05/31/2021 11,659.74 502,608.70

New Transactions
Cheques and Payments - 7 items

Bill Pmt -Cheque 06/16/2021 Debit Epcor Energy Sevices -122.41 -122.41
Bill Pmt -Cheque 06/16/2021 Debit Cochrane Lake Gas ... -33.89 -156.30
Bill Pmt -Cheque 06/17/2021 1891 Perfect Turf Calgary -25,000.00 -25,156.30
Bill Pmt -Cheque 06/17/2021 1890 Ghost Lake Village ... -1,500.00 -26,656.30
Bill Pmt -Cheque 06/30/2021 1892 Sherri Bureyko -3,039.86 -29,696.16
Bill Pmt -Cheque 07/15/2021 Debit Epcor Energy Sevices -114.20 -29,810.36
Bill Pmt -Cheque 07/16/2021 Debit Cochrane Lake Gas ... -30.45 -29,840.81

Total Cheques and Payments -29,840.81 -29,840.81

11:47 PM Summer Village of Ghost Lake 
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Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Deposits and Credits - 49 items
Payment 06/17/2021 322 4220 Kearns 1,212.93 1,212.93
Payment 06/17/2021 116 6030 Wood 1,346.42 2,559.35
Payment 06/17/2021 32 4200 Sokolan/Oblak/... 1,414.56 3,973.91
Payment 06/17/2021 2787 5160 Walsh 1,450.75 5,424.66
Payment 06/17/2021 2787 5150 Walsh 1,450.75 6,875.41
Payment 06/17/2021 2787 5140 Walsh 1,527.11 8,402.52
Payment 06/17/2021 2787 5130 Walsh 1,527.11 9,929.63
Payment 06/17/2021 2787 5120 Walsh 1,527.11 11,456.74
Payment 06/17/2021 084 4010 Graham 1,569.51 13,026.25
Payment 06/17/2021 730 5170 Walsh 1,581.46 14,607.71
Payment 06/17/2021 018 5030 Marich 2,003.15 16,610.86
Payment 06/17/2021 265 1050 Macdonald 2,546.74 19,157.60
Payment 06/17/2021 730 2060 Walsh 2,751.88 21,909.48
Payment 06/29/2021 50556... 9120 Telus 86.39 21,995.87
Payment 06/29/2021 0202106 9110 Fortis 290.95 22,286.82
Payment 06/29/2021 022 6200 MacDonald/No... 1,127.83 23,414.65
Payment 06/29/2021 007 7080 Rudolf/Leischner 1,256.04 24,670.69
Payment 06/29/2021 025 7130 Bunes 1,363.00 26,033.69
Payment 06/29/2021 285 4020 Ireland 1,369.74 27,403.43
Payment 06/29/2021 005 4250 Labute 1,389.58 28,793.01
Payment 06/29/2021 880 4210 Csilics 1,428.69 30,221.70
Payment 06/29/2021 545 4180 Young/Sherwin 1,441.89 31,663.59
Payment 06/29/2021 033 7140 Unger 1,604.73 33,268.32
Payment 06/29/2021 059 6190 Mullan/Zambory 1,830.31 35,098.63
Payment 06/29/2021 728 4120 MacDonald-S... 2,004.57 37,103.20
Payment 06/29/2021 394 2100 Springbank Inv... 2,029.31 39,132.51
Payment 06/29/2021 815 1070 Baisch 2,245.42 41,377.93
Payment 06/29/2021 066 3170 Gowsell 2,457.90 43,835.83
Payment 06/29/2021 832 5040 Bawtinhimer 2,561.98 46,397.81
Payment 06/29/2021 101 5010 Couchman 3,223.68 49,621.49
Payment 06/29/2021 394 2090 Springbank Inv... 4,580.57 54,202.06
Payment 06/30/2021 008 3130 Vryheid 591.84 54,793.90
Payment 06/30/2021 150 6070 Gibson 1,138.96 55,932.86
Payment 06/30/2021 154 7070 Beaton 1,344.85 57,277.71
Payment 06/30/2021 1926 4070 Buzogany 1,361.54 58,639.25
Payment 06/30/2021 180 7030 Cockx 1,570.83 60,210.08
Payment 06/30/2021 180 7040 Cockx 1,891.78 62,101.86
Payment 06/30/2021 192 6020 Rankin/Pruden 1,920.73 64,022.59
Payment 06/30/2021 CAxR... 6210 Barrie/Szalay 2,036.29 66,058.88
Payment 06/30/2021 885 2020 Gnenz 2,161.13 68,220.01
Payment 06/30/2021 153 2110 Smith 2,280.34 70,500.35
Payment 06/30/2021 396 2080 Deines 2,437.86 72,938.21
Payment 06/30/2021 437 4230 Boyd 2,582.07 75,520.28
Payment 06/30/2021 27 4150 Goodwin 2,959.55 78,479.83
Payment 06/30/2021 934 2030 Bohme/Cramer 3,107.39 81,587.22
Payment 06/30/2021 064 6220 Fink/Kokts-Pori... 3,344.66 84,931.88
Payment 06/30/2021 044 6040 Wood/Clark 3,368.80 88,300.68
Payment 06/30/2021 56168... 1100 Mackay/Fougere 3,737.21 92,037.89
Payment 06/30/2021 062 5020 Elvey 3,778.15 95,816.04

Total Deposits and Credits 95,816.04 95,816.04

Total New Transactions 65,975.23 65,975.23

Ending Balance 77,634.97 568,583.93

11:47 PM Summer Village of Ghost Lake 
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Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 503,419.56
Cleared Transactions

Cheques and Payments - 9 items
Bill Pmt -Cheque 05/31/2021 1888 Blu Planet Recycling X -1,335.37 -1,335.37
Bill Pmt -Cheque 05/31/2021 1889 TransAlta Generatio... X -1,050.00 -2,385.37
Bill Pmt -Cheque 06/16/2021 Debit Epcor Energy Sevices X -122.41 -2,507.78
Bill Pmt -Cheque 06/16/2021 Debit Cochrane Lake Gas ... X -33.89 -2,541.67
Bill Pmt -Cheque 06/17/2021 1891 Perfect Turf Calgary X -25,000.00 -27,541.67
Bill Pmt -Cheque 06/17/2021 1890 Ghost Lake Village ... X -1,500.00 -29,041.67
Transfer 06/29/2021 X -500,000.00 -529,041.67
Bill Pmt -Cheque 06/30/2021 Debit ASFF - Provincial Tr... X -33,793.76 -562,835.43
General Journal 06/30/2021 203 X -16.25 -562,851.68

Total Cheques and Payments -562,851.68 -562,851.68

Deposits and Credits - 51 items
Payment 05/30/2021 6110 Wilson X 1,673.04 1,673.04
Payment 06/02/2021 CARa... 6120 Costen X 1,338.99 3,012.03
Payment 06/02/2021 CAbdj... 6120 Costen X 2,000.00 5,012.03
Payment 06/06/2021 CAcE... 4270 Fritz X 1,412.25 6,424.28
Payment 06/06/2021 CAHZ... 2040 Lee X 2,245.12 8,669.40
Payment 06/06/2021 CACrn... 1010 Hirst X 2,265.93 10,935.33
Deposit 06/07/2021 X 2,405.17 13,340.50
Payment 06/08/2021 CAne9... 5070 Bethell X 1,491.89 14,832.39
Payment 06/08/2021 CADq... 5060 Bethell X 1,806.17 16,638.56
Payment 06/08/2021 CAJbT... 1020 Hirst X 2,472.27 19,110.83
Payment 06/09/2021 CAr9F... 6170 Anderson/Cam... X 1,297.03 20,407.86
Payment 06/09/2021 CAye... 7180 Williams X 1,326.55 21,734.41
Payment 06/09/2021 3160 Brusset X 1,532.47 23,266.88
Payment 06/09/2021 CA4ec... 7180 Williams X 2,000.00 25,266.88
Payment 06/09/2021 CApY... 7120 Laustsen X 2,166.65 27,433.53
Payment 06/09/2021 direct ... 4160 Foudy X 3,363.84 30,797.37
Payment 06/11/2021 CANm... 4060 Williams X 1,601.41 32,398.78
Payment 06/11/2021 CAnM... 4060 Williams X 2,000.00 34,398.78
Payment 06/12/2021 CAd8... 2050 Ireland X 3,000.00 37,398.78
Payment 06/13/2021 CA7z... 2050 Ireland X 580.00 37,978.78
Payment 06/14/2021 CA8fj8... 6060 Hall X 2,000.00 39,978.78
Payment 06/14/2021 dep in ... 1060 Teghtmeyer X 2,223.41 42,202.19
Payment 06/15/2021 CAYm... 6060 Hall X 829.85 43,032.04
Payment 06/15/2021 CAYa... 6130 Huene X 1,372.02 44,404.06
Payment 06/15/2021 CA99... 6250 Zimmer X 1,728.85 46,132.91
Payment 06/17/2021 dep in ... 7190 Anderson X 1,018.68 47,151.59
Payment 06/17/2021 dep in ... 7200 Anderson X 1,018.68 48,170.27
Payment 06/17/2021 dep in ... 6160 Anderson X 2,158.09 50,328.36
Deposit 06/18/2021 X 50.00 50,378.36
Payment 06/22/2021 dep in ... 4140 Westendorf-Gu... X 1,377.99 51,756.35
Payment 06/22/2021 dep in ... 4130 Guest X 2,172.76 53,929.11
Payment 06/22/2021 CAbck... 6140 Donoghue X 2,500.00 56,429.11
Payment 06/24/2021 CAX4... 3150 Creamer X 1,466.14 57,895.25
Payment 06/24/2021 CAG7... 4040 Anderson X 2,217.25 60,112.50
Payment 06/25/2021 dep in ... 4240 Hansen X 2,565.78 62,678.28
Payment 06/25/2021 CAn2c... 7150 Bauer X 2,762.25 65,440.53
Payment 06/27/2021 CA54... 6140 Donoghue X 865.66 66,306.19
Payment 06/28/2021 dep in ... 5050 Harris/Davis X 1,662.36 67,968.55
Payment 06/28/2021 dep in ... 7060 Allan/Voigt X 1,835.72 69,804.27
Payment 06/28/2021 dep in ... 1030 Stewart X 2,105.97 71,910.24
Payment 06/28/2021 dep in ... 1040 Stewart X 2,827.99 74,738.23
Payment 06/28/2021 CAqp... 4170 Brotzell X 3,016.06 77,754.29
Payment 06/28/2021 CAW6... 7010 Miller X 3,817.31 81,571.60
Deposit 06/29/2021 X 60.00 81,631.60
Payment 06/29/2021 4280 Smith X 1,000.00 82,631.60
Payment 06/29/2021 CAX6... 4050 Perkins/Delugt X 2,087.44 84,719.04
Payment 06/29/2021 dep in ... 2070 Morgan X 2,316.47 87,035.51
Payment 06/29/2021 dep in ... 4260 Stewart/Chabot X 2,994.46 90,029.97
Deposit 06/29/2021 X 7,172.00 97,201.97

1:10 AM Summer Village of Ghost Lake 

07/19/21 Reconciliation Detail 
 Bank - TD Canada Trust, Period Ending 06/30/2021 
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Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Payment 06/30/2021 CAxR... 6210 Barrie/Szalay X 2,036.29 99,238.26
Payment 06/30/2021 dep in ... 7170 Kennard X 2,622.05 101,860.31

Total Deposits and Credits 101,860.31 101,860.31

Total Cleared Transactions -460,991.37 -460,991.37

Cleared Balance -460,991.37 42,428.19

Uncleared Transactions
Cheques and Payments - 2 items

Bill Pmt -Cheque 01/16/2020 Debit Cochrane Lake Gas ... -98.53 -98.53
Bill Pmt -Cheque 06/30/2021 1892 Sherri Bureyko -3,039.86 -3,138.39

Total Cheques and Payments -3,138.39 -3,138.39

Deposits and Credits - 49 items
Payment 06/17/2021 322 4220 Kearns 1,212.93 1,212.93
Payment 06/17/2021 116 6030 Wood 1,346.42 2,559.35
Payment 06/17/2021 32 4200 Sokolan/Oblak/... 1,414.56 3,973.91
Payment 06/17/2021 2787 5150 Walsh 1,450.75 5,424.66
Payment 06/17/2021 2787 5160 Walsh 1,450.75 6,875.41
Payment 06/17/2021 2787 5130 Walsh 1,527.11 8,402.52
Payment 06/17/2021 2787 5140 Walsh 1,527.11 9,929.63
Payment 06/17/2021 2787 5120 Walsh 1,527.11 11,456.74
Payment 06/17/2021 084 4010 Graham 1,569.51 13,026.25
Payment 06/17/2021 730 5170 Walsh 1,581.46 14,607.71
Payment 06/17/2021 018 5030 Marich 2,003.15 16,610.86
Payment 06/17/2021 265 1050 Macdonald 2,546.74 19,157.60
Payment 06/17/2021 730 2060 Walsh 2,751.88 21,909.48
Payment 06/29/2021 50556... 9120 Telus 86.39 21,995.87
Payment 06/29/2021 0202106 9110 Fortis 290.95 22,286.82
Payment 06/29/2021 022 6200 MacDonald/No... 1,127.83 23,414.65
Payment 06/29/2021 007 7080 Rudolf/Leischner 1,256.04 24,670.69
Payment 06/29/2021 025 7130 Bunes 1,363.00 26,033.69
Payment 06/29/2021 285 4020 Ireland 1,369.74 27,403.43
Payment 06/29/2021 005 4250 Labute 1,389.58 28,793.01
Payment 06/29/2021 880 4210 Csilics 1,428.69 30,221.70
Payment 06/29/2021 545 4180 Young/Sherwin 1,441.89 31,663.59
Payment 06/29/2021 033 7140 Unger 1,604.73 33,268.32
Payment 06/29/2021 059 6190 Mullan/Zambory 1,830.31 35,098.63
Payment 06/29/2021 728 4120 MacDonald-S... 2,004.57 37,103.20
Payment 06/29/2021 394 2100 Springbank Inv... 2,029.31 39,132.51
Payment 06/29/2021 815 1070 Baisch 2,245.42 41,377.93
Payment 06/29/2021 066 3170 Gowsell 2,457.90 43,835.83
Payment 06/29/2021 832 5040 Bawtinhimer 2,561.98 46,397.81
Payment 06/29/2021 101 5010 Couchman 3,223.68 49,621.49
Payment 06/29/2021 394 2090 Springbank Inv... 4,580.57 54,202.06
Payment 06/30/2021 008 3130 Vryheid 591.84 54,793.90
Payment 06/30/2021 150 6070 Gibson 1,138.96 55,932.86
Payment 06/30/2021 154 7070 Beaton 1,344.85 57,277.71
Payment 06/30/2021 1926 4070 Buzogany 1,361.54 58,639.25
Payment 06/30/2021 180 7030 Cockx 1,570.83 60,210.08
Payment 06/30/2021 180 7040 Cockx 1,891.78 62,101.86
Payment 06/30/2021 192 6020 Rankin/Pruden 1,920.73 64,022.59
Payment 06/30/2021 885 2020 Gnenz 2,161.13 66,183.72
Payment 06/30/2021 153 2110 Smith 2,280.34 68,464.06
Payment 06/30/2021 4280 Smith 2,306.46 70,770.52
Payment 06/30/2021 396 2080 Deines 2,437.86 73,208.38
Payment 06/30/2021 437 4230 Boyd 2,582.07 75,790.45
Payment 06/30/2021 27 4150 Goodwin 2,959.55 78,750.00
Payment 06/30/2021 934 2030 Bohme/Cramer 3,107.39 81,857.39
Payment 06/30/2021 064 6220 Fink/Kokts-Pori... 3,344.66 85,202.05
Payment 06/30/2021 044 6040 Wood/Clark 3,368.80 88,570.85

1:10 AM Summer Village of Ghost Lake 

07/19/21 Reconciliation Detail 
 Bank - TD Canada Trust, Period Ending 06/30/2021 
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Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Payment 06/30/2021 56168... 1100 Mackay/Fougere 3,737.21 92,308.06
Payment 06/30/2021 062 5020 Elvey 3,778.15 96,086.21

Total Deposits and Credits 96,086.21 96,086.21

Total Uncleared Transactions 92,947.82 92,947.82

Register Balance as of 06/30/2021 -368,043.55 135,376.01

New Transactions
Cheques and Payments - 2 items

Bill Pmt -Cheque 07/15/2021 Debit Epcor Energy Sevices -114.20 -114.20
Bill Pmt -Cheque 07/16/2021 Debit Cochrane Lake Gas ... -30.45 -144.65

Total Cheques and Payments -144.65 -144.65

Total New Transactions -144.65 -144.65

Ending Balance -368,188.20 135,231.36

1:10 AM Summer Village of Ghost Lake 

07/19/21 Reconciliation Detail 
 Bank - TD Canada Trust, Period Ending 06/30/2021 
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Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 0.00
Cleared Transactions

Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Transfer 06/29/2021 X 500,000.00 500,000.00

Total Deposits and Credits 500,000.00 500,000.00

Total Cleared Transactions 500,000.00 500,000.00

Cleared Balance 500,000.00 500,000.00

Register Balance as of 06/30/2021 500,000.00 500,000.00

Ending Balance 500,000.00 500,000.00

2:47 AM Summer Village of Ghost Lake 

07/19/21 Reconciliation Detail 
 T D Canada Trust - Investments, Period Ending 06/30/2021 
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Jun 30, 21

ASSETS
Current Assets

Chequing/Savings
Bank - TD Canada Trust 132,655.98

Total Chequing/Savings 132,655.98

Accounts Receivable
Taxes Receivable 9,393.79

Total Accounts Receivable 9,393.79

Other Current Assets
Other Assets 63.00
T D Canada Trust - Investments 500,000.00

Total Other Current Assets 500,063.00

Total Current Assets 642,112.77

Fixed Assets
Accum Deprn - Buildings -149,228.03
Accum Deprn - Eng Str Breakwatr -3,447.76
Accum Deprn - Eng Str Roads -217,899.32
Accum Deprn - Eng Str Water -1,737.83
Accum Deprn - Land Improvements -100,760.83
Accum Deprn - Machinery & Equip -27,964.84
Accum Deprn - Vehicles -20,146.98
Assets - Buildings 430,297.76
Assets - Eng Struc - Breakwater 7,284.00
Assets - Eng Struct - Roads 595,780.89
Assets - Eng Struct - Water 4,298.00
Assets - Land 36,969.61
Assets - Land Improvements 130,765.62
Assets - Machinery & Equipment 38,054.43
Assets - Vehicles 25,022.00

Total Fixed Assets 747,286.72

TOTAL ASSETS 1,389,399.49

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

Accounts Payable 114.20

Total Accounts Payable 114.20

Other Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable - Accrued 8,931.52
Development Deposit 11,150.00
Excess Collections 197.63
GST/HST Payable -10,479.93
Payroll Liabilities -213.93
Receiver General Payable 169.93
Reserves - Bylaw 5,000.00
Reserves - Capital Works 149,763.30
Reserves - Contingency 82,748.19
Reserves - Fire Operating 12,223.22
Reserves - General Opr 6,086.66
Reserves - Library Operating 740.39
Reserves - MR Reserves 34,553.25
Reserves - MSI Interest 34.00
Reserves - Planning Committee 7,290.00
Reserves - Rec & Parks 6,784.21
Reserves - Recreation Board_ 7,641.46
Reserves - Recreation Goods Opr 500.00
Reserves - Roads Opr 2,221.40
Unearned Income 82,642.88

Summer Village of Ghost Lake 
Balance Sheet 
As of June 30, 2021 
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Jun 30, 21

Unearned MSI Capital 58,089.55

Total Other Current Liabilities 466,073.73

Total Current Liabilities 466,187.93

Total Liabilities 466,187.93

Equity
Equity in Fixed Assets 844,657.90
Operating Fund Surplus -18,607.68
Net Income 97,161.34

Total Equity 923,211.56

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,389,399.49

Summer Village of Ghost Lake 
Balance Sheet 
As of June 30, 2021 

Page 2



Waterfront Annexation Update 

 

Activity to date: 

• Researched the annexation process again, focusing on the various process alternatives given 
different responses from affected parties. Determined that the MD of Bighorn’s position was the 
most critical variable in the process. 

• Contacted CAO Robert Ellis to confirm that the MD of Bighorn’s position is an “uncontested 
annexation". Robert responded that no motion had been made in this regard but that he 
expected that to be Council’s position. He indicated that he would bring the matter before 
Council at its August meeting. 

• Investigated the best area and boundary to be used for the annexation proposal, including 
discussion with a surveyor (Maidment Land Surveys Ltd.), research of land titles and property 
ownership, and discussion with CAO Sherri Bureyko. 

• Received an email from CAO Sherri Bureyko indicating MD of Bighorn Council had passed a 
motion stating its “uncontested annexation” position at its June 22, 2021, meeting. 

• Left two telephone voice messages with TransAlta Corporation contact Bill Evans regarding the 
annexation proposal and asking for an opportunity to discuss the proposal. Neither message was 
answered. 

• Based on the annexation boundary investigation noted above, had an Annexation Proposal map 
prepared for use in discussions with TransAlta Corporation, the Municipal Government Board, 
and other affected parties (see attached map). 

Next steps, to be undertaken in the next two-three weeks: 

• Send an email to Bill Evans of TransAlta asking for an opportunity to discuss the annexation 
proposal. 

• Wait for confirmation from Sherri Bureyko that the Annexation Proposal map is satisfactory 
before using it for discussion purposes. 

• If there is no response from Bill Evans, approach TransAlta Corporation for another contact 
person. 

• Contact the Municipal Government Board regarding the application to start the process. 
• Contact Stoney Nakoda First Nation to determine how best to present the annexation proposal 

to them. 
• Contact Robert Ellis regarding amended boundary and associated change in area (note the MD 

Council motion specifies an area that is different from the one being proposed) 
• Ask Sheri Bureyko when and how she would like to inform SVGL property owners and residents 

about the annexation proposal and/or its status. 

 

Map changes rational. 

Based on my discussions with a surveyor I work with, I believe the attached map is likely the best option 

for the subdivision application. It uses a straight line connecting the old Morleyville Settlement Lot 5/6 

and Lot 7/8 boundaries, and incorporates the entire TransAlta lease area. The size of this annexation 

area is increased from the original proposal discussed with the MD of Bighorn, now being ±42.36 ha 

(±104.66 ac) in size. This is larger than the 36.34 ha included in the MD Council motion but I think we can 

work that out separately because the intention is the same. I will discuss it with Robert Ellis in the 

future. 
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June 30, 2021  

 

Dear Mayors, Reeves, and CAOs:  

 

The Alberta Police Interim Advisory Board (APIAB) wants to ensure that municipalities continue 

to have an understanding of the work the Board is doing.  This update outlines the work that the 

interim board has undertaken since we last reported February 15th.. 

 

Interim Board’s Mandate    

 

The APIAB was established by the Minister of Justice and Solicitor General (JSG). Our work is 

two-fold: to share the municipal perspective on policing priorities with the RCMP and 

Government of Alberta, while developing the governance structure for the permanent Board. As 

determined by JSG, the Interim Board is comprised of representatives from RMA, AUMA and the 

Alberta Association of Police Governance, with specific representation identified by each 

association. The Interim Board’s mandate concludes at the end of 2021. Based upon the Minister 

of JSG accepting the recommendations for the Governance structure of the permanent Board, 

the recruitment & selection process for the permanent Board will begin.  

 

Interim Board’s Focus  

 

Since the last report, the Interim Board has held eight meetings.  All of our meetings have been 

held virtually due to COVID-19 compliance.  JSG staff and the RCMP continue to be active 

participants in these meetings. During this past four months our primary focus has been 

developing a recommendations on the governance structure and recruitment for the permanent 

board.  This has included reviewing a governance survey sent to you in March.  We were very 

fortunate to have 98 municipalities respond to our survey.  Your input has been integral in 

developing these documents.    

 

The Interim Board submitted our recommendations to the Minister of Justice and Solicitor 

General on June 24th, 2021.  Attached to this update is a copy of our submission.  Depending on 

the direction that the Minister takes we are hoping to begin recruitment for the permanent 

Board in the next couple months and start planning for the transition to a permanent Board. 

 

The Interim Board will be developing a survey for Fall 2021 to collect data for our next 

submission into the 2022/23 priorities and collect feedback on process of the Board and 

implementation to date.  
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Interim Board’s Engagement with Municipalities  

 

Several Board members have attended various meetings and conferences to report on where we 

are at with the development of the permanent board and our next steps, and the policing 

priorities of 2021/22.  These meetings have included but are not limited to: 

 

 Police Summit 

 RMA Convention 

 AAPG  

 

Quarterly Template from RCMP 

In late March and early April, the RCMP finalized a document that they referred to as a Quarterly 

template.  All municipalities should be seeing this document presented to them by their local 

Detachment Commander.  This document should provide councils with not only local content, 

but HR and Financial data, and crime trends.  We are told that all municipalities down to the 

smallest village should see this document.  The Board feels that this document will help inform 

all councils on all policing questions.  Appendix 1 is a sample of what this document looks like.  

We encourage you all to be asking your detachment commanders for this information and 

about this report if you are not seeing it.  

 

 Enhanced Policing Document 

 

Recently a member of the Board worked with staff at JSG to develop an easier to follow 

document to aid in minimizing the confusion surrounding Enhanced Policing and its impact on 

the Provincial Police Funding Model (PFM). This is included as Appendix 2 of this report. If you 

require further discussion on this or any other policing document, please do not hesitate to 

reach out to any member of your Board.   

 

Funding Reconciliation 

 

In attempts to assure the municipalities of where the money they are now paying is being spent, 

the RCMP has put accounting processes in place to ensure transparency and accountability. We 

have requested and expect a full reconciliation for our July meeting.  We are also expecting an 

understanding on the expenditure plan for 2021/2022. 

 

RCMP Update on Staffing  

 

As of June 7, 2021, the RCMP advised that 70 of 76 new regular member positions had been 

filled to date, 6 positions are pending within the staffing process.  As well, of the 57 public 

service employee positions, a total of 42 positions have been filled to date, and the remaining 

positions are pending within the staffing process.   See Appendix 3 PPSA Police Funding Model 

Positions June 2021 for further details.   
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The 2021/22 Funding letter from JSG to the RCMP has not yet been received which authorizes 

the positions for the current year.  It is expected that the target will be 55 Regular Members and 

42 Civilian Members. We expect to have an update on this at our July meeting. 

 

In conclusion, my fellow Board members and I are pleased with the engagement of the RCMP 

and Justice & Solicitor General in our discussion and our progress to date.  As always we are 

pleased with the potential of this Board to increase the municipal voice in policing across the 

province. Please contact me or my Board colleagues with any questions or concerns, and I look 

forward to providing you with the next quarterly update in a few months.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Tanya Thorn 

Board Chair, Alberta Police Interim Police Advisory Board 

403-860-7342 

Board@ABPoliceAdvisoryBoard.com 

 

mailto:Board@ABPoliceAdvisoryBoard.com


 

 

 

 

 Provincial Policing Report 
MUNICIPALITY OF…. X    |   VILLAGE OF…. X 

Provided for the ----: (month or quarter as per reporting schedule noted below)   

DATE: 

 

PROVINCIAL POLICE SERVICE COMPOSITION  
 
2020-21 Fiscal Year 
Staffing Category: 

Number as per 
Org Chart1 Actual Number Variance Pending 

(+/-) 
Regular Members   0  
Public Servants   0  
 

Detachment Commander :  
 
*current could include mat leave, long term leave etc., which should be noted in explanation below. 
* Pending – status of members/PSs leaving or coming to the detachment 
1 The number of approved Provincial Police Service positions on the detachment Organisation Chart  
 
Variance explanations: 1 cadet coming in March......one retirement pending April........  
 
May want to mention duties over and above Detachment policing such as Major Event deployments or special 
duties on the detachment members ERT, TAC, SAR and Containment 

1 REPORTING SCHEDULE 
The reporting schedule as determined in consultation between the RCMP and the municipality, as of 
October 2020 is set for quarterly reporting. 

 
